

No. 16-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOROTHY L. BIERY, GORDON HOLLOWAY, GEORGE
A. HOLLOWAY, STACY E. JUDY TRUST, JULIA R.
CHALFANT ETVIR TRUST, K.A.K. FARMS, INC.,
AMERICAN PACKING CORPORATION, COLLINS
INDUSTRIES, INC., JERRAMY PANKRATZ, ERIN
PANKRATZ, DONALD E. WEDDELL, EVANGELINE
WEDDELL, THAD J. COLLING, THICK GON MAR,
TRUSTEE OF THE THICK GON MAR REVOCABLE
TRUST, MICHAEL A. WOODS, MARCIA J. WOODS,
FLOYD E. MYERS, AND BECKY MYERS,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II

Counsel of Record

MEGHAN S. LARGENT

STEPHEN S. DAVIS

ARENT FOX, LLP

1717 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 857-6000

thor@arentfox.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Factual background	1
B. Proceedings in the Court of Federal Claims... ..	3
1. The owners requested an unadjusted lodestar fee supported by a wealth of uncontested evidence	3
2. The CFC’s attorney fee decision.....	6
a. The CFC ordered a series of across-the-board percentage cuts to the lodestar fee.....	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
b. The CFC calculated the lodestar fee using rates 38% below prevailing market rates	8
c. The CFC only reimbursed one-half of the owners' out-of-pocket costs	9
3. The Justice Department unlawfully withheld its time and expense records	10
C. Proceedings in the Federal Circuit	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THIS PETITION	13
I. The Federal Circuit's decision conflicts directly with this Court's decisions and undermines this Court's fee-shifting jurisprudence	13
A. The lodestar fee is "strongly presumed" to be a reasonable attorney fee and adjustments to the lodestar fee should be "rare" and "exceptional"	13
B. The Federal Circuit broke with this Court's holdings and split with the Third Circuit by affirming a series of arbitrary across-the-board cuts to the lodestar fee	17

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Federal Circuit split with the DC and Third Circuits on how to determine a “prevailing market rate”	20
A. To be “objective and reviewable” the lodestar fee must be calculated using market rates for which the trial court had “specific proof”	20
B. The Circuits are divided on the “specific proof” necessary to establish a market rate	22
C. The “no-interest-rule” in <i>Shaw</i> does not prohibit courts from following this Court’s direction in <i>Jenkins</i> and <i>Perdue</i> that attorney fees should be calculated using current rates.	28
III. The Federal Circuit effectively nullified the URA fee-shifting statute and its decision will result in widely disparate fee awards.	31
A. The Federal Circuit’s decision undermines the reason Congress enacted the URA fee-shifting statute.	31
B. The Federal Circuit’s decision will confuse and mislead trial courts awarding fees in thousands of pending cases.	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT, FILED JUNE 1, 2016	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT, FILED MAY 25, 2016. . . .	4a
APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT, DATED MARCH 7, 2016.	7a
APPENDIX D — DECLARATION OF MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 30, 2015	27a
APPENDIX E — APPELLANTS’ MOTION TO SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 30, 2015	31a
APPENDIX F — RAILS TO TRAIL TIME BILLED INFORMATION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES DIVISION, FILED OCTOBER 30, 2015	41a

Table of Appendices

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX G — ORDER DENYING RECONSIDERATION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS, FILED APRIL 1, 2014.....	45a
APPENDIX H — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS, FILED JANUARY 24, 2014.....	50a
APPENDIX I — SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS, FILED NOVEMBER 4, 2013	74a
APPENDIX J — DECLARATION OF JERROLD ABELES IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS, FILED NOVEMBER 4, 2013	78a
APPENDIX K — DECLARATION OF ELIZABETH MUNNO IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS, FILED NOVEMBER 4, 2013	81a
APPENDIX L — DECLARATION OF MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS, FILED JULY 31, 2013	86a

Table of Appendices

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX M — BIERY HEARING TRANSCRIPT IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS, FILED DECEMBER 4, 2012.....	96a
APPENDIX N — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS, FILED NOVEMBER 27, 2012.....	99a
APPENDIX O — SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS, FILED JUNE 4, 2012	122a
APPENDIX P — SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF JERRAMY PANKRATZ OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS, FILED JUNE 4, 2012...	140a
APPENDIX Q — DECLARATIONS OF DR. LAURA A. MALOWANE IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS, FILED JANUARY 4, 2012.....	144a
APPENDIX R — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	168a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	11
<i>Alexander v. United States Dept. of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 441 U.S. 39 (1979).....	32
<i>Barber v. Kimbrell's, Inc.</i> , 577 F.2d 216 (4th Cir. 1978).....	30
<i>Bell v. United Princeton Prop. Inc.</i> , 884 F.2d 713 (3rd Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Biery v. United States</i> , 753 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	14
<i>Bywaters v. United States</i> , 670 F.3d 1221 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	26, 27
<i>Christensen v. Stevedoring Servs. of Am.</i> , 557 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Covington v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 57 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Eley v. District of Columbia</i> , 793 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	22, 23, 24
<i>Gisbrecht v. Barnhart</i> , 535 U.S. 789 (2002).....	14
<i>Haggart v. Woodley</i> , No. 15-1072	33
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Interfaith Community Org. v. Honeywell Inter.</i> , 726 F.3d 403 (3rd Cir. 2013)	19, 22, 25, 28
<i>Laffey v. Northwest Airlines</i> , 572 F. Supp. 354 (D.D.C. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laffey v. Northwest Airlines</i> , 746 F.2d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lindy Bros. Builders, Inc. v. American Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.</i> , 487 F.2d 161 (3rd Cir. 1973).....	25
<i>Makray v. Perez</i> , 2016 WL 471271 (D.D.C. Feb. 8, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Assoc. of Concerned Veterans v.</i> <i>Sec’y of Defense</i> , 675 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock v.</i> <i>Holiday</i> , 591 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v.</i> <i>Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	11
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens</i> <i>Council for Clean Air</i> , 483 U.S. 711 (1987)	13
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens’</i> <i>Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986)	14, 15, 21, 33
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A., ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v.</i> <i>Automotive Maintenance Machinery Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945)	11
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Commission</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Richlin Security Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008).....	27
<i>Salazar v. District of Columbia</i> , 809 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salazar v. District of Columbia</i> , 991 F. Supp.2d 39 (D.D.C. 2014)	24, 28
<i>Save Our Cumberland Mountains, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 857 F.2d 1516 (DC Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>Shaw v. Library of Congress</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986)	28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980).....	2, 32
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947).....	32
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 335 (1985).....	31
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	11
 STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1491.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 4654(c).....	1, 3
115 Cong. Reg. 31533 (Oct. 27, 1969).....	32
Declaration of Policy, S.1, 91st Cong., 1st Sess., §201 (1969).....	32
<i>Report of the Third Circuit Task Force on Court Awarded Attorney Fees, 108 F.R.D. 237 (1985).....</i>	<i>25</i>
